

No. 08-1332

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CITY OF ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JEFF QUON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SECONDARY
SCHOOL PRINCIPALS AND CALIFORNIA
SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr. General Counsel Naomi E. Gittins Lisa E. Soronen Sonja H. Trainor National School Boards Ass'n 1680 Duke Street Alexandria, VA 22314 (703) 838-6722	Peter K. Fagen* Maggy Athanasious Fagen Friedman & Fulfrost, LLP 6300 Wilshire Blvd., 17th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90048 (323) 330-6300
--	--

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. SCHOOL DISTRICT POLICIES PROVIDING ACCESS TO EMPLOYEE ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS, AS WELL AS THE PUBLIC NATURE OF SUCH COMMUNICATIONS, REMOVE ANY EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY DESPITE ERRANT ENFORCEMENT OR INTERPRETATION BY SUPERVISORS	7
A. Technology use policies and agreements, often incorporating employee consent to monitor and search electronic communications, are so widespread that it is unreasonable to find an expectation of privacy in electronic communications where such policies are in place	7
B. Finding an expectation of privacy based on an unauthorized practice by a rogue employee in the face of an official policy to the contrary completely ignores the operational realities of public agencies in general, and school districts in particular	11

C. Part of the operational reality of a school district is the pervasive awareness and utilization of public records laws, making an expectation of privacy in such records unreasonable 15

II. A SCHOOL DISTRICT'S INTEREST IS NOT ONLY IN THE SUPERVISION, CONTROL AND EFFICIENT OPERATION OF THE WORKPLACE, BUT MORE IMPORTANTLY, IN SAFEGUARDING THE HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE OF ITS STUDENTS 18

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adler v. Bd. of Educ.</i> 342 U.S. 485 (1952)	21
<i>Baumgardt v. Wausau School Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 475 F.Supp.2d 800 (W.D. Wis. 2007)	21
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of Los Angeles v. Swan</i> , 41 Cal.2d 546 (1953)	20
<i>Biby v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Nebraska at Lincoln</i> , 419 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	12
<i>Clarke v. Board of Educ. of School District of Omaha</i> , 215 Neb. 250 (1983)	15
<i>Denver Publ'g Co. v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 121 P.3d 190 (2005)	15
<i>Doe 20 v. Bd. of Educ. of Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist., No. 5</i> , No. 09-1158, _F.Supp.2d_, 2010 WL 145782 (C.D. Ill Jan. 11, 2010)	21
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	9

<i>Griffis v. Pinal County</i> , 156 P.3d 418 (Ariz. 2007)	15
<i>Howell Educ. Ass’n MEA/NEA v. Howell Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 288977 _N.W.2d_, 2010 WL 290515 (Mich. App. Jan. 26, 2010)	16
<i>K.J. v. Arcadia Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 172 Cal. App. 4th 1229 (2009)	21
<i>Leventhal v. Knapek</i> , 266 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	5
<i>O’Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	passim
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 445 F.Supp.2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	10
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Company, Inc.</i> , 529 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008)	3, 6, 10
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co. Inc.</i> 554 F.3d 769, denial of rehearing and rehearing <i>en banc</i> (9th Cir. 2009)	25, 26

<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	10
<i>State v. Clearwater</i> , 863 So.2d 149 (2003)	15
<i>United States v. Angevine</i> , 281 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	5
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	5
<i>Walls v. City of Petersburg</i> , 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Zaffuto v. City of Hammond</i> , 308 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2002)	16, 17
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
20 U.S.C. § 1232g (2010)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1320d (2010)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2010)	12
Cal. Educ. Code § 35031(b) (2010)	11
Cal. Educ. Code § 44345 (2010)	20
Cal. Educ. Code § 44932 (2010)	20
La. Rev. Stat. § 17:81(Q)2(b) (2009)	25
La. Rev. Stat. § 17.81(Q)2(c) & (e) (2009)	25
19 Tex. Admin. Code § 247.2 (2010)	25
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Other Authorities

Amanda J. Lavis, Note, <i>Employers Cannot Get the Message: Text Messaging and Employee Privacy</i> , 54 Vill. L. Rev. 513 (2009).....	7
Am. Mgmt. Ass'n & ePol'y Inst., 2007 Electronic Monitoring & Surveillance Survey (2007), available at http://www.amanet.org/training/seminars/2007-Electronic-Monitoring-and-Surveillance-Survey-41.aspx	9
California School Boards Association Sample Board Policy & Administrative Regulation 4040, Employee Use of Technology, Personnel, available at http://www.gamutonline.net/DisplayPolicy/244945/5	6
Chris Dede, <i>Emerging Influences of Information Technology on School Curriculum</i> , 32 J. Curriculum Stud. 281 (2000)	8
Christy Oglesby, <i>Cells, Texting Give Predators Secret Path to Kids</i> , CNN, Jan. 11, 2008, available at http://www.cnn.com/2008/CRIME/01/11/teachers.charged/index.html	4, 17, 23
Colorado Sample Board Policy, Electronic Communication, available at http://nepnpolicies.nsba.org/viewHit.php	6

Connecticut Association of Boards of Education
Sample Board Policy, Electronic Mail, *available at*
<http://nepnpolicies.nsba.org/viewHit.php>..... 6

Donald F. Austin & Michael A. Patterson, *Protecting
Children From Sexual Misconduct by School
Employees, Inquiry & Analysis* (NSBA’s Council of
School Attorneys, Alexandria, VA), May 2008..... 22

H. Joseph Wen, Dana Shwieger & Pam Gershuny,
*Internet Usage Monitoring in the Workplace: Its
Legal Challenges and Implementation Strategies*,
24 *Info. Sys. Mgmt.* 185 (2007) 19

Howard D. Mehlinger, *School Reform in the
Information Age*, *Phi Delta Kappan*, Feb. 1996..... 8

Jennifer Steinhauer & Laura M. Holson, *As Text
Messages Fly, Danger Lurks*, *N.Y. Times*, Sept. 20,
2008, *available at*
[http://www.nytimes.com/2008/09/20/us/20messaging.
html](http://www.nytimes.com/2008/09/20/us/20messaging.html) 22

Larry Armstrong, *Someone to Watch Over You*,
Bus. Week, July 10, 2000..... 9

Los Angeles Unified School District K-12 school
sites, *available at*,
[http://notebook.lausd.net/pls/ptl/docs/page/ca_lausd/
ausdnet/offices/communications/communications fac
ts/09-10engfingertip%20factsrev-2.pdf](http://notebook.lausd.net/pls/ptl/docs/page/ca_lausd/lausdnet/offices/communications/communications_facts/09-10engfingertip%20factsrev-2.pdf) 13

Mark C. Blom, *How Safe Is A School District's Information? Inquiry & Analysis* (NSBA's Council of School Attorneys, Alexandria, VA), Oct. 2009 19

New York City Public School System Number of Schools, *available at* <http://schools.nyc.gov/AboutUs/default.htm> 13

Paul M. Schwartz, *Beyond Lessig's Code for Internet Privacy: Cyberspace Filters, Privacy-Control, and Fair Informational Practices*, 2000 Wis. L. Rev. 743, 770 (2000) 9

Roger A. Nowadzky, *A Comparative Analysis of Public Records Statutes*, 28 Urb. Law. 65 (1996)..... 15

U.S. Department of Education, Office of the Under Secretary, *Educator Sexual Misconduct: A Synthesis of Existing Literature*, Washington, D.C., 2004..... 4
